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SUMMARY

CNA is an insurance group which administers most of its own claims and also acts as a third party administrator (TPA) for other insurers and self-insureds.
The Audit Division of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board (Board) examined forty-six (46) claim files for the period under examination (2004) to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements of Title 39-A M.R.S.A. in the following areas:

· Form filing

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

The original sample was drawn from a list of all CNA 2003 Maine workers’ compensation claims.  Of the forty-six (46) claim files audited, there were twenty-one (21) “lost time” claims, fourteen (14) “medical only” claims and eleven (11) “incident only”
 claims.

In June 2002, CNA voluntarily entered into a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) at the request of the Office of Monitoring, Audit, and Enforcement of the Board to address specific issues raised as a result of the claims reconciliation process.  As of September 2005 this CAP was not lifted because CNA had not met or exceeded the Board’s benchmarks by that time.

This audit also included a review of thirteen (13) “Complaint For Audit” (CFA) forms.   CNA was asked to respond to the issues raised in each of the complaints.  See page nine of this report for an outline of the issues and the Board’s findings.

CNA headquarters is located at 333 South Wabush Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.  CNA handled its 2004 Maine workers’ compensation claims in three primary locations; Wethersfield, CT, Quincy, MA and Syracuse, NY.  The Wethersfield office was closed during 2004.  Gallagher Bassett Services, located in Portland, ME was also used to administer several claims for the period under examination. 

The on-site audit work was conducted in CNA’s Quincy, MA office from May 2, 2005 through May 5, 2005 located at 1250 Hancock Street.  The compliance tables found on pages 18 through 20 of this report are representative of Board findings as of May 5, 2005.  Since that time, the Audit Division has requested and received additional information, missing form filings, form corrections, and indemnity payments and adjustments.

Following is a discussion of the aforementioned compliance tables and of the steps taken since May 5, 2005 to rectify identified noncompliance issues.  This discussion also includes other significant issues identified by the audit.

· Form filing

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A and the Board Rules and Regulations provide the requirements for reports to the Board:

	WCB-1, First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment (MOP)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 § 11

	WCB-8, (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 205(9)

	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (NOC)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 § 1


· Failure to file any Board form within established time frames is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1) (A) or (B).

· An Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1) must be filed when an employee loses a day or more from work because of a work-related injury.  A WCB-1 must be filed within seven (7) days from the employer’s notice or knowledge of the incapacity.  

· Nineteen (19) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed timely.

· Two (2) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed late.

· Eight (8) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed for “medical-only” or “incident only” claims.

· When an employee loses a day or more from work, but does not lose more than seven days from work, the First Report must be amended and resubmitted to reflect the date the employee returned to work (Box 47).

· Two (2) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were not amended to reflect the return-to-work date, as of May 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s requests for these filings, CNA submitted two (2) amended Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms.

· A Wage Statement and a Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2 and WCB-2A forms respectively) must be filed within thirty (30) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.  

· Three (3) Wage Statements and three (3) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement were filed timely.

· Four (4) Wage Statements and three (3) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed late.

· Ten (10) Wage Statements and Ten (10) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were not filed as of May 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s requests for these filings, CNA submitted five missing (5) Wage Statements and eight (8) missing Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements. 

· Either a Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3) or a Notice of Controversy (WCB-9) must be filed within fourteen (14) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for incapacity.  

· Nine (9) Memorandum of Payment forms and one (1) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) form were filed timely.

· CNA’s compliance rate for Memorandum of Payment filings is 53%, which is significantly below the Board’s performance benchmark of 75%.

· Four (4) Memorandum of Payment forms and two (2) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed late. 

· Three (3) Memorandum of Payment forms were not filed as of May 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s requests for these filings, CNA submitted two (2) missing Memorandum of Payment forms.

· One (1) “mandatory” MOP was not filed as of May 5, 2005 for the claim where the corresponding NOC was filed late. 

· In response to the Audit Division’s requests for these filings, CNA has not submitted one (1) missing “mandatory” Memorandum of Payment form.

· One (1) Notice of Controversy form was improperly filed. A Notice of Controversy cannot be used to discontinue.

· A Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation form (WCB-4) must be filed when an employee returns to work with the same employer (Rule 8.11).  

· Thirteen (13) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were filed in accordance with Board Rules.

· Seven (7) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were not filed in accordance with Board Rules as of May 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s requests for these filings, CNA submitted five (5) missing Discontinuance or Modification forms. 

· A Consent Between Employer and Employee (WCB-4A) or (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form (WCB-8) must be filed in all circumstances other than the return to work with the same employer or an increase in pay of the employee. (Section 205(9)).

· One (1) Consent Between Employer and Employee or (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form was not filed as of May 5, 2005.

·  In response to the Audit Division’s requests for this filing, CNA has not submitted a Consent Between Employer and Employee or (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form.

· Once indemnity payments have been made, a Statement of Compensation Paid form (WCB-11, Interim Report) must be filed within one hundred ninety-five (195) days of the date of injury.  A subsequent Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11) form must be filed within fifteen (15) days of the anniversary date of the injury when payments (of any type) have been made since the previous WCB-11 form was filed.  A Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11, Final Report) must be filed when no further payments are anticipated.

· Two (2) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed timely.

· Three (3) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed late.

· Ten (10) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were not filed as of May 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s requests for these filings, CNA submitted four (4) missing Statement of Compensation Paid forms.

In response to notice of these problem areas, CNA has stated, “In order to correct  the deficiencies in meeting the form filing requirements, CNA has developed process guidelines to ensure that all Workers' Compensation Board benchmarks are met. “ 

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(2) provides the requirements for benefit payments.
· Unless a Notice of Controversy has been filed, the initial indemnity payment must be made within 14 days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.

· Nine (9) initial indemnity payments were paid timely. 

· CNA’s compliance rate for initial indemnity payments is 53%, which is significantly below the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.
· Seven (7) initial indemnity payments were paid late.

· Three (3) of those late initial payments were paid later than 30 days after they became due and payable, which is a violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· One (1) initial payment (mandatory payment) was not paid as of May 5, 2005, which is in violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· As of the date of this report, CNA has not responded to the Audit Division’s requests for this payment.

· Subsequent indemnity payments must be made weekly.

· Fifty-seven (57) subsequent payments were paid timely.

· Twenty-eight (28) subsequent payments were paid late.

· One (1) of those late subsequent payments was paid later than 30 days after it became due and payable, which is a violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· One (1) subsequent payment (as a result of improperly discontinued benefits) was not paid as of May 5, 2005, which is a violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· As of the date of this report, CNA has not responded to the Audit Division’s requests for this payment.

In response to notice of these problem areas, CNA states that, “the preliminary indications show that the primary reason for the late initial payments is late notice of injury by our insureds.  CNA will work with its insureds to stress the importance of timely reporting of injuries.”

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Sections 212 and 213 provide the requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(4) and Rule 8.8 provide the requirements for calculating average weekly wages (AWWs).  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(1) provides the requirements for determining weekly benefit rates (WBRs).

· Fifteen (15) claims were compensated:

· No claims were compensated correctly.

· Two (2) claims were overpaid ($340.07 aggregately) for miscellaneous reasons.

· Five (5) claims were underpaid ($448.93 aggregately) for miscellaneous reasons.

· As of the date of this report, CNA has not responded to the Audit Division’s requests for proof of payment.

· One (1) claim is underpaid because CNA improperly discontinued benefits to the claimant.  Compensation appears to have begun accruing 11/09/04 at the rate of $42.98 per day until the claimant is properly discontinued. This is a violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalties under Section 205(3).

· One (1) claim is underpaid because the required “mandatory payment” has not been made. Compensation became due and payable 1/29/05 and is accruing at the rate of $29.55 per day until paid.  This is a violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalties under Section 205(3).

· Five (5) claims ultimate accuracy is unknown. As of the date of this report, CNA has not responded to the Audit Division’s requests for wage information.  The following is an approximation of under and over payments based on the wage information submitted on the MOP:

· The estimated underpayment of $232.90 is based on a “temporary total rate” per the MOP.  The post-injury gross wages were not provided as requested.  

· The estimated underpayment of $171.87 is based on an AWW of $642.56 per the MOP and a corresponding WBR of $434.81.  However the WCB-2 for the second employer has not been provided as requested. 

· The estimated underpayment of $1,810.80 is based on an AWW of $374.00 per the MOP and a corresponding WBR of $269.08 per CNA’s claim notes.  

· The estimated overpayment of $2,222.59 is based on an AWW of $848.40 per the MOP and a corresponding WBR of $512.51. The complete post-injury gross wages were not provided as requested.

· The estimated underpayment of $344.92 is based on an AWW of $626.00 per the MOP and a corresponding WBR of $386.92. The post-injury gross wages were not provided as requested.  

· One (1) claim is currently in the dispute resolution process scheduled for hearing.

· Five (5) AWWs and four (4) WBRs were calculated correctly.

· Three (3) AWWs and four (4) WBRs were calculated incorrectly.

· Seven (7) AWWs and seven (7) WBRs were unknown as of May 5, 2005.

· Collectively, the aforementioned errors that could be calculated resulted in an estimated net underpayment of $446.76.

· Other significant issues

· Payment of any penalty, forfeiture or sanction assessed under the Maine Workers’ Compensation Act may not be considered an element of loss for purpose of establishing rates for workers’ compensation insurance (see Section 205(3), Section 324(2)(B), Section 360(5)).

· The penalty paid on claim # 2F819830 appears to be recorded as an “element of loss”, as defined above:

· Upon notification CNA stated that, “The penalty in question in claim #2F819830 is charged to the insured because they were the entity causing the penalty.  It is not coded as part of the loss; rather it is treated as an expense.”

Complaints for Audit:

· To date, eleven (11) claimants have filed thirteen (13) CFA forms.  CNA was asked to respond to the issues raised in each of the complaints.  Following is an outline of the issues and of our findings as of the date of this report, as they pertain to each issue.

·  WCB#: 2000113


· The allegation was regarding outstanding form filing.

· This allegation was confirmed. The issue was resolved.  

· WCB#: 0016141

· The allegation was regarding “Irregular indemnity checks and medication reimbursements and approval for medications.”

· This allegation was confirmed.  Upon notice and review CNA reimbursed the claimant for mileage and pharmaceutical expenses on 01/7/04.  Upon review of the payment history for the period of 01/01/04 through 05/26/04, it was found that the claimant was paid in advance.  Only two payments were not made pursuant to Section 205(2).  The payments were not subject to penalties. These issues were resolved as of 10/28/04.

· WCB#: 2007943

· Two complaints were filed with the same allegation regarding suspension of ordered workers’ compensation benefits without cause.  

· The allegation dated 1/31/05 was confirmed. Upon notice, CNA issued a check to the claimant in the amount of $6,681.44 for Temporary Total Disability benefits from 10/26/04 through 2/14/05 per its letter dated 02/11/05.

· The allegation dated 06/16/04 was confirmed.  The benefits were reinstated and outstanding benefits with interest were paid per CNA’s letter dated 07/14/04.  

· Any and all remaining allegations raised by the complaint are moot due to a Lump Sum Settlement.

· WCB#: 1019897

· The allegations were regarding the suspension of benefits without cause and medical bills not paid per Board decree dated 06/25/03.

· This allegation was confirmed. Upon notice, Paul Catsos, ER’s Counsel, ordered CNA to pay medical bills. The issue was resolved upon email notice on 10/14/04 from Mr. Catsos, stating that the outstanding bills from the decree were paid.

· Any and all remaining allegations raised by the complaint are moot due to a Lump Sum Settlement.

· WCB#: 9064750

· The allegation was regarding the suspension of ordered workers’ compensation benefits without cause.

· This allegation was confirmed.  The benefits were reinstated and outstanding benefits with interest were paid per CNA’s letter dated 07/14/04.  The Petition for Forfeiture that was filed on 06/18/04 is pending. 

· WCB#: 9317204

· The allegation was regarding the suspension of ordered workers’ compensation benefits without cause.

· This allegation was confirmed.  The benefits were reinstated and outstanding benefits with interest were paid per CNA’s letter dated 07/14/04.  The Petition for Forfeiture that was filed on 03/31/04 is pending. 

· WCB#: 3007246

· The allegation was regarding CNA’s lack of attendance of a mandatory mediation at the Board.

· This allegation was confirmed.  Upon notice CNA’s lawyer attended a rescheduled mediation by telephone on 10/22/03.  This issue is resolved.

· WCB#: 2003487

· The allegation was regarding incomplete and late form filing.

· This allegation was confirmed.  The issue was resolved as of 07/29/03.

· WCB#: 3002019

· Two complaints were filed with the same allegation regarding suspension of ordered workers’ compensation benefits without cause.  

· This allegation was confirmed.  The benefits were reinstated and outstanding benefits with interest were paid per CNA’s letter dated 07/14/04.  The two Petitions for Forfeiture that were filed on 04/02/04 and 02/02/05 are pending. 

· WCB#: 4002458

· The allegation was regarding medical bills that were not paid.

· The allegation was confirmed.  The Petition for Award that was filed on 06/17/05 is pending.

· WCB#: 4006102

· The allegation was regarding an outstanding wage statement.

· This allegation was confirmed.  The wage statement was filed on 07/08/04. This issue is resolved. 

PENALTIES

· Penalties payable to injured employees

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3) 

“When there is not an ongoing dispute, if weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits are not paid within thirty (30) days after becoming due and payable, $50 per day must be added and paid to the worker for each day over thirty (30) days in which the benefits are not paid.  Not more than $1,500 in total may be added pursuant to this subsection.  For purposes of ratemaking, daily charges paid under this subsection do not constitute elements of loss.”

Delays of initial indemnity payments, subject to Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	GROVER, SHELLY vs. Seaton Corp.

Date of injury 03/22/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 03/23/04

Claim #2F819830

Board# 4008225
	No NOC was filed until fifty-four (54) days after compensation became due and payable (01/29/05).  No mandatory payment has been issued.


	$1,200.00



	
	
	

	MARCIA, DAVE vs. Cendant Corporation

Date of injury:  01/27/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 07/16/04

Claim #01C811540

Board# 4001983
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (09/15/04) was issued forty-seven (47) days after compensation became due and payable (07/30/04).
	$850.00



	
	
	

	MORRILL, PAT J., vs. Cendant Corporation

Date of injury:  03/26/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 03/26/04

Claim #1C811891

Board# 4007025
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (05/27/04) was issued forty-seven (47) days after compensation became due and payable (04/10/04).


	$850.00

	
	
	

	MORRILL, PAT J., vs. Cendant Corporation

Date of injury:  06/05/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 06/05/04

Claim #1C812306

Board# 4012211
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (09/16/04) was issued eighty-nine (89) days after compensation became due and payable (06/19/04).
	$1,500.00

	Total
	
	$4,400.00


Delays of subsequent indemnity payments, subject to Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	BROWN, JUDITH V., vs. TJX Companies Inc.

Date of injury:  07/28/04

Date of ER Notified of Incapacity: 07/28/04

Claim #1K811510

Board# 4017706
	The subsequent indemnity payment (11/17/04) was made forty-four (44) days after the previous indemnity payment (10/04/04).
	$350.00

	
	
	

	LACHANCE, KEVIN, vs. ASPLUNDH

Date of injury 10/17/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 10/20/04

Claim# 15948805

Board# 4023627
	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued.  Compensation appears to have begun accruing 11/09/04.


	$1,500.00



	Total
	
	$1,850.00


· Penalties payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) 

“In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques or repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer CNA to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section 359(2) for the following reasons (including, but not limited to):

· Failure to file or timely file required forms with the Board
· Failure to pay claims timely (in violation of Section 205(2))

· Section 205(3) penalties

· Failure to calculate benefits accurately (underpayments and overpayments)

· Failure to pay a mandatory payment

· Failure to properly discontinue benefits 

· Failure to pay benefits due

· Penalty exposure: $10,000.00

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A)

“The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(A) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Not Filed
	Due Date
	Penalty Exposure

	
	
	
	
	

	
	4/6/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	5/8/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	5/8/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-4, Modification of Compensation
	5/19/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	11/2/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	12/5/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement (Second employer)
	1/5/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	2/6/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	9/2/2004
	$100.00

	
	
	
	
	

	
	10/17/2004
	WCB-8, (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance
	06/2/2005
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	1/26/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	2/26/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	2/26/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	 03/26/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid (Interim)
	10/22/2004
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	6/5/2004
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	6/19/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-4, Modification of Compensation
	06/2/2005
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	06/2/2005
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	11/15/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	12/16/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-4, Modification of Compensation
	5/19/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	7/16/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	9/26/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	2/11/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	7/19/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	2/14/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	$1,800.00 


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B) 

“The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(B) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Filed Late
	Due Date
	Date Submitted
	Penalty Exposure

	
	8/26/2004 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	9/25/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	9/25/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	9/9/2004 
	9/17/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	3/24/2004 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	5/6/2004 
	4/25/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	5/8/2005 
	6/24/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	7/28/2004 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	9/19/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	9/19/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	8/26/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-4, Modification of Compensation
	5/19/2005 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	2/23/2005 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	4/8/2004 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	5/11/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	5/11/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	4/16/2004 
	WCB-1, First Report 
	4/24/2004 
	5/14/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	5/17/2004 
	5/20/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	5/17/2004 
	11/3/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	12/5/2004 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	1/5/2005 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	1/5/2005 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-4, Modification of Compensation
	5/19/2005 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	3/22/2004 
	WCB-1, First Report 
	3/30/2004 
	4/16/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	4/22/2004
	8/11/2004
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	4/22/2004
	8/11/2004
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	4/6/2004
	4/22/2004
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	5/6/2005
	6/9/2005
	$100.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	3/22/2004
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (2nd Period)
	1/29/2005
	3/24/2005
	$100.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	2/6/2004 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	3/10/2004
	4/9/2004
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	3/10/2004 
	4/9/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	3/21/2005 
	5/4/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	1/26/2004 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	7/27/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	3/11/2005 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	3/26/2004 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	2/26/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	2/26/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	11/30/2004 
	12/6/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid (Annual)
	4/10/2005 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	8/19/2004 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	12/16/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	11/30/2004 
	12/6/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	7/16/2004 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	9/26/2004 
	6/9/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	9/10/2004 
	9/24/2004 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	8/9/2004 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	3/7/2005 
	4/21/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	7/19/2004 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	12/5/2004 
	5/31/2005 
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	
	$3,900.00 


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)
“The board may assess, after hearing, a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $1,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a corporation, partnership or other legal entity for any willful violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The board may also require that person to repay any compensation received through a violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation or to pay any compensation withheld through a violation of this Act, fraud or misrepresentation, with interest at the rate of 10% per year.” 

· No action will be taken at this time.
To avoid future penalty referral(s) under this section and/or Section 359(2), CNA must take corrective measures to address the following inadequacies:

· Failure to file or timely file required forms with the Board

· Failure to pay claims timely (in violation of Section 205(2))

· Section 205(3) penalties

· Failure to calculate benefits accurately (underpayments and overpayments)

· Failure to pay a mandatory payment

· Failure to properly discontinue benefits 

· Failure to pay benefits due

· Failure to respond to Board staff regarding claims-handling issues

COMPLIANCE TABLES

· Form Filing

A. First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	19
	90.5%

	Filed Late
	
	2
	9.5%

	Not Filed
	
	0
	0%

	Total 
	
	21
	100%


B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	3
	18%

	Filed Late
	
	4
	23%

	Not Filed
	
	10
	59%

	Total 
	
	17
	100%


C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	3
	19%

	Filed Late
	
	3
	19%

	Not Filed
	
	10
	62%

	Total 
	
	16
	100%


D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	9
	53%

	Filed Late
	
	4
	23.5%

	Not Filed
	
	4
	23.5%

	Total 
	
	17
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	8
	53%

	Not Filed
	
	7
	47%

	Total 
	
	15
	100%


F. (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation (WCB-8)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	100%

	Total 
	
	1
	100%


G. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

	Lost Time Claims
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	1
	25%

	Filed Late
	
	2
	50%

	Improperly Filed
	
	1
	25%

	Total 
	
	4
	100%


H. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	2
	13%

	Filed Late
	
	3
	20%

	Not Filed
	
	10
	67%

	Total 
	
	15
	100%


· Indemnity Benefits

I. Initial Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	9
	53%

	15-28
	Days
	3
	18%

	29+
	Days
	4
	24%

	Not paid
	
	1
	5%

	Total Due
	
	17
	100%


J. Subsequent Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	Compliant
	57
	        66%

	8-14
	Days
	
	15
	18%

	15 +
	Days
	
	13
	15%

	Not paid
	
	
	1
	1%

	Total Due
	
	86
	100%


K. Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	5
	33%

	Incorrect
	
	
	3
	20%

	Unknown
	
	
	7
	47%

	Total 
	
	15
	100%


L. Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	4
	27%

	Incorrect
	
	
	4
	27%

	Unknown
	
	
	7
	46%

	Total 
	
	15
	100%








� “Incident only” Claims incur no medical expenses and less than a day of lost time.
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